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STATE BOARD OF NURSING,
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)
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)




)


vs.

)

No.   11-1440 BN



)

BRAIDA CHILSON,

)




)



Respondent.
)

DECISION
There is cause to discipline Braida Chilson under § 335.066.2(2)
 because she pled guilty to voluntary manslaughter and because her nursing license was revoked in two other states.  
Procedure

On July 13, 2011, the State Board of Nursing (“the Board”) filed a complaint to establish cause to discipline Chilson as a licensed practical nurse (“LPN”).  Chilson was served by certified mail with our notice of complaint/notice of hearing and a copy of the complaint on 
July 19, 2011.  Chilson did not file an answer.  

This Commission convened a hearing on the complaint on December 2, 2011.  Sharie Hahn represented the Board.  Chilson did not appear and was not represented by counsel.  The Board relied upon an affidavit of its executive director and certified records from the Board and 
from the Criminal/Circuit Court of Dallas County, Missouri.  The matter became ready for our decision on December 8, 2011.
Findings of Fact

1. Chilson was a licensed by the Board as an LPN.  Her license was current and active at all relevant times.
2. On October 31, 2006, in Dallas County, Missouri, Chilson caused the death of two people after she drove while intoxicated, crossed the center line, and engaged in a head-on collision with another vehicle.  

3. On June 22, 2010, a jury found Chilson guilty of two counts of involuntary manslaughter.
4. The court sentenced Chilson to seven years of incarceration and fines.
Conclusions of Law


We have jurisdiction of the complaint.
  The Board has the burden to prove facts for which the law allows discipline.
  
A.  Section 335.066.2(2) – Chilson’s Conviction

The Board cites § 335.066.2(2), which authorizes discipline when:

[t]he person has been finally adjudicated and found guilty, or entered a plea of guilty or nolo contendere, in a criminal prosecution pursuant to the laws of any state or of the United States, for any offense reasonably related to the qualifications, functions or duties of any profession licensed or regulated pursuant to sections 335.011 to 335.096, for any offense an essential element of which is fraud, dishonesty or an act of violence, or for any offense involving moral turpitude, whether or not sentence is imposed[.]
Chilson was found guilty of the offense of involuntary manslaughter in violation of § 565.024, which provides as follows:
A person commits the crime of involuntary manslaughter in the first degree if he or she: 

(1) Recklessly causes the death of another person; or 

(2) While in an intoxicated condition operates a motor vehicle or vessel in this state and, when so operating, acts with criminal negligence to cause the death of any person; or 

(3) While in an intoxicated condition operates a motor vehicle or vessel in this state, and, when so operating, acts with criminal negligence to: 

(a) Cause the death of any person not a passenger in the vehicle or vessel operated by the defendant, including the death of an individual that results from the defendant's vehicle leaving a highway, as defined by section 301.010, or the highway's right-of-way; or vessel leaving the water; or 

(b) Cause the death of two or more persons; or 

(c) Cause the death of any person while he or she has a blood alcohol content of at least eighteen-hundredths of one percent by weight of alcohol in such person's blood; or 

(4) Operates a motor vehicle in violation of subsection 2 of section 304.022, and when so operating, acts with criminal negligence to cause the death of any person authorized to operate an emergency vehicle, as defined in section 304.022, while such person is in the performance of official duties; 

(5) Operates a vessel in violation of subsections 1 and 2 of section 306.132, and when so operating acts with criminal negligence to cause the death of any person authorized to operate an emergency watercraft, as defined in section 306.132, while such person is in the performance of official duties. 

2. Involuntary manslaughter in the first degree under subdivision (1) or (2) of subsection 1 of this section is a class C felony. Involuntary manslaughter in the first degree under subdivision (3) of subsection 1 of this section is a class B felony. A second or subsequent violation of subdivision (3) of subsection 1 of this 
section is a class A felony. For any violation of subdivision (3) of subsection 1 of this section, the minimum prison term which the defendant must serve shall be eighty-five percent of his or her sentence. Any violation of subdivisions (4) and (5) of subsection 1 of this section is a class B felony. 

3. A person commits the crime of involuntary manslaughter in the second degree if he acts with criminal negligence to cause the death of any person. 

4. Involuntary manslaughter in the second degree is a class D felony. 
Chilson’s conviction is expressly contemplated under § 335.066.2(2) as a ground for discipline.
1.  Related to Qualifications, Functions or Duties of an RN
The offense of involuntary manslaughter relates to an LPN’s qualifications, one of which is good moral character.
  Good moral character is honesty, fairness, and respect for the law and the rights of others.
  Because involuntary manslaughter involves a lack of respect for the law and a violation of the basic rights of the victim, it relates to the qualification of good moral character.  Chilson’s crimes were related to the qualifications, functions, or duties of an LPN.
2.  Essential Element of Violence

An “essential element” is one that must be proven for a conviction in every case.

The elements of the crime of involuntary manslaughter are set out above.  The offense of involuntary manslaughter always requires the element of violence.  
3.  Moral Turpitude


Moral turpitude is:

an act of baseness, vileness, or depravity in the private and social duties which a man owes to his fellowman or to society in general, contrary to the accepted and customary rule of right and duty 
between man and man; everything “done contrary to justice, honesty, modesty, and good morals.”[
]

In Brehe v. Missouri Dep’t of Elementary and Secondary Education,
 a case involving discipline of a teacher’s certificate under § 168.071 for committing a crime involving moral turpitude, the court referred to three classifications of crimes:

(1) crimes that necessarily involve moral turpitude, such as frauds (Category 1 crimes);

(2) crimes “so obviously petty that conviction carries no suggestion of moral turpitude,” such as illegal parking (Category 2 crimes); and
(3) crimes that “may be saturated with moral turpitude,” yet do not involve it necessarily, such as willful failure to pay income tax or refusal to answer questions before a congressional committee (Category 3 crimes).

The crime of involuntary manslaughter is a Category 3 crime because it is not intentional.  Chilson had received commendations for her service prior to the accident, but neither she nor the Board demonstrated how the convictions related to her work as a nurse.   We have found that a single conviction for driving while under the influence was insufficient to prove moral turpitude.  

Grounds exist to discipline Chilson’s license under § 335.066.2(2).

Summary

There is cause to discipline Chilson under § 335.066.2(2).  

SO ORDERED on December 17, 2012.


________________________________



NIMROD T. CHAPEL, JR. 


Commissioner
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